
Scrutiny Standing  
Panel Agenda 

1 

 
 
 
 
Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing 
Panel 
Tuesday, 4th March, 2008 
 
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Zoe Folley, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01992 564532 Email: zfolley@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors R Church (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), J Demetriou, R D'Souza, 
D Jacobs, J Markham, Mrs M McEwen, T Richardson, B Rolfe, D Stallan and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 
 
 
A BRIEFING FOR THE CHAIRMAN OF THE PANEL WILL BE 

HELD AT 7.00 PM PRIOR TO THE MEETING 
 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

 2. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive)  To report the appointment of any substitute 
members for the meeting. 
 

 3. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 

  (Assistant to the Chief Executive). To declare interests in any items on the agenda. 
 
In considering whether to declare a personal or a prejudicial interest under the Code 
of Conduct, Overview & Scrutiny members are asked pay particular attention to 
paragraph 11 of the Code in addition to the more familiar requirements. 
 
This requires the declaration of a personal and prejudicial interest in any matter before 
an OS Committee which relates to a decision of or action by another Committee or 
Sub Committee of the Council, a Joint Committee or Joint Sub Committee in which the 
Council is involved and of which the Councillor is also a member. 
 
Paragraph 11 does not refer to Cabinet decisions or attendance at an OS meeting 
purely for the purpose of answering questions or providing information on such a 

 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel Tuesday, 4 March 2008 
 

2 

matter. 
 

 4. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 15 JANUARY 2008  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

  Attached. 
 

 5. WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

  (Chairman/Lead Officer). Attached.  
 

 6. MEMBER TRAINING REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 30) 
 

  To consider a report (attached).  
 

 7. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   

 
  To consider which reports are ready to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee at its next meeting. 
 

 8. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 

  The next programmed meeting of the Panel will be held on 28 April 2008 at 7.30 pm in 
CR1. 
 
 
 

 



1

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
NOTES OF A MEETING OF CONSTITUTION AND MEMBERS SERVICES SCRUTINY 

STANDING PANEL  
HELD ON TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2008 

IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 
AT 7.30  - 8.04 PM 

Members
Present:

R Church (Chairman), R Morgan (Vice-Chairman), K Chana, R D'Souza, 
Mrs R Gadsby, J Markham, Mrs M McEwen, T Richardson, H Ulkun and 
Mrs J H Whitehouse 

Other members 
present:

Mrs D Collins 

Apologies for 
Absence:

J Demetriou, D Jacobs, B Rolfe and D Stallan 

Officers Present I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive), C Overend (Policy & Research 
Officer) and Z Folley (Democratic Services Assistant) 

9. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

Noted that Councillor Mrs R Gadsby was attending the meeting as a substitute for 
Councillor Mrs J Demetriou, Councillor K Chana was substituting for Councillor B 
Rolfe and Councillor H Ulkun was substituting for Councillor D Stallan.  

10. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 

11. NOTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 11 DECEMBER 2007  

Noted.

12. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Panel considered the following points:  

(5) Local Government and Public Involvement In Health Act 2007   

Frequency of Elections  

It was reported that the Panels report on the above would be submitted to the next 
OSC on 31 January 2007 who would also be considering an amended report on the 
need for a three weekly cycle of the Area Plans Committees.  

(11)  Members Training Programme

It was reported that items had been placed in the Council Bulletin seeking ideas for 
inclusion in next years Training Programme. The Panel were encouraged to bring 
forward ideas for the plan for consideration at their next meeting in February 2008.   

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 15 January 
2008

2

13. LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND PUBLIC INVOLVEMENTIN HEALTH ACT 2007 - 
EXCUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS  

The Panel considered a report on the Act relating to Executives.  

The Panel were asked to:  

(1) To consider whether to recommend decisions in principle on the following 
aspects of the Act relating to Executives; 

(a) Form of Executive; 
(b) Carrying out of functions; and 
(c) Removal of leader 

(2) To defer consideration of the required changes to the Constitution, pending 
further government regulations.

The Panel considered each option:  

Form of Executive

(a) Elected Mayor and Cabinet or Leader and a Cabinet? 

Concern was expressed about the implications of having an elected Mayor and 
Cabinet. Concern was expressed about the risk of this causing frequent 'conflicts of 
interest’ during decision making. 

The Panel asked about the resource implications of opting for an Elected Mayor and 
whether it would require a separate budget? The Panel noted the need for a further 
discussion on this at a later date should the option be adopted. 

Having consider the issues Agreed that a report be made to the Council 
recommending that the principle of an elected Mayor and Cabinet not be taken up 
and the option of a Leader with a Cabinet be pursued.   

(b) Leader

Agreed that the report also draw the Councils attention to the following points: 

(a) need for a delegation of executive functions to be determined by the Leader 
or the Mayor and drawn up in written form following the appointment of the new 
executive;

(b) further reviews of delegation of executive functions to the Cabinet, Cabinet 
Committees, Portfolio Holders and officers. 

(c) the Council to pass a resolution to adopt the Elected Mayor model, having 
complied with the various requirements of the Act, including the statement under 7(e) 
above.

A Member stressed the need to maximise Member involvement in the decision 
making process. It was felt that since the introduction of the Executive Arrangements, 
there had been a loss of this. There was a need to look at ways of encouraging 
Member from all parties to become more involved in meetings and training courses.  

Page 4



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing PanelTuesday, 15 January 
2008

3

Reference was made to Three Rivers Council where Portfolio Holders regularly 
attended ‘Committee meetings to canvass views on decisions. A Member felt that 
this type of approach should be factored into any new process adopted. 

ACTION:

Assistant to the Chief Executive to prepare report for submission to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee and Full Council.  

14. REPORTS TO BE MADE TO THE NEXT MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

Reports were due from the Panel on the frequency of Elections and the Area Plans 
Sub – Committees.

15. FUTURE MEETINGS  

Noted that the next meeting of the Panel would be held on 28 April 2008 at 7.30 p.m 
in CR1. (Subsequently moved to 4 March 2008).  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

C
on

st
itu

tio
n 

an
d 

M
em

be
r S

er
vi

ce
s 

St
an

di
ng

 P
an

el
  

Ite
m

 
R

ep
or

t D
ea

dl
in

e 
/ 

Pr
io

rit
y 

Pr
og

re
ss

 / 
C

om
m

en
ts

 
Pr

og
ra

m
m

e 
of

 F
ut

ur
e 

M
ee

tin
gs

 
(1

) R
ev

ie
w

 o
f M

ay
 2

00
7 

E
le

ct
io

ns
 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 o
n 

21
 J

un
e 

20
07

 
 

(2
) R

ev
ie

w
 o

f P
ro

to
co

l o
n 

O
ut

si
de

 
O

rg
an

is
at

io
ns

  
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 - 
on

 1
1 

O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
 

(3
) C

ab
in

et
 o

pe
ra

tio
ns

 in
 E

m
er

ge
nc

y 
S

itu
at

io
ns

 
11

 O
ct

ob
er

 2
00

7 
C

om
pl

et
ed

 - 
on

 1
1 

O
ct

ob
[...]

C
om

pl
et

ed
 R

ep
or

t s
ub

m
itt

ed
 to

 th
e 

O
S

C
 w

hi
ch

 
as

ke
d 

fo
r a

 fu
rth

er
 re

po
rt 

(1
1)

 M
em

be
r T

ra
in

in
g 

R
ev

ie
w

 
4 

M
ar

ch
 2

00
8 

 
(1

2)
 A

nn
ua

l R
ev

ie
w

 o
f C

on
tra

ct
 

S
ta

nd
in

g 
O

rd
er

s/
Fi

na
nc

ia
l D

el
eg

at
io

n 
28

 A
pr

il 
20

08
 

 

4 
M

ar
ch

 2
00

8 
 

 28
 A

pr
il 

20
08

 
  

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Constitution and 
Members' Services Standing Scrutiny Panel 
 
Date of meeting:  4 March 2008 
 
 
 
Portfolio: Leader 
 
Subject: Member Training Programme 2008/09 
 
Officer contact for further information: I Willett (01992 564243) 
 
Democratic Services Assistant:  Z Folley (01992 564532) 
 
 
 
Recommendations: 
 
(1) To consider the comments made by Councillors on the member training 
programme; 
 
(2) To consider arrangements for Member Induction in May 2008; 
 
(3) To consider the following: 
 
(a) courses to be discontinued; 
 
(b) inclusion of additional courses on: 
 

• Section 106 Agreements 
 

• Forward Planning issues 
 
(c) skills training arrangements/awareness sessions. 
 
(4) To consider whether any courses should be recommended as mandatory and 
whether the Remuneration Panel should be asked to look at the issue of non 
attendance; 
 
(5) To consider a policy on daytime, evening and weekend courses. 
 
Report: 
 
1. This report deals with the member training programme for 2008/09.  The following 
documents are enclosed: 
 

…  (a) the summary programme for 2007/08 (Appendix 1); 
 
…  (b) course attendances during 2007/08 (Appendix 2); 
 
…  (c) consultation submissions by Councillors (Appendix 3); and 
 
…  (d) note of Overview and Scrutiny Committee decisions on training (Appendix 4). 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



Overview of Member Responses 
 
2. Valuable Courses 
 
 (a) M2 (Code of Conduct), M3 (Introduction to Planning), M4 (Planning Protocol), 

M9 (Housing Appeals
[...]
tendance from professional members (Councillor M 
Cohen); 

 
 (e) New course suggestion - Telecoms and Section 106 Agreements. 
 

Page 10



6. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Proposals 
 
 (a) New course - How Matters are Considered by Committees (Councillor A 

Cooper); 
 
 (b) New course - Supply of Information to Councillors (Councillor A Cooper); 
 
 (c) Local/National Planning and Current/Related Issues (Councillor A Cooper). 
 
7. Officer Commentary 
 
7.1 Planning 
 
It is suggested that the three planning courses be retained in the programme.  The Director of 
Planning and Economic Development plans a programme comprising: 
 
 (a) Introduction; 
 
 (b) Planning Appeals/Other Current Issues 
 
 (c) Forward Planning (June 2008) – Local Development Framework, East of 

England Plan Implications. 
 
A separate course is planned on Section 106 Agreements (possibly daytime course).  A 
course on Telecoms is likely to be held during 2007/8. 
 
7.2 Finance 
 
The Panel should consider whether a further course on the budget and local government 
finance should be held.  In recent years, the Council has used a trainer from CIPFA which 
has been well received but is expensive.  The existence of an ongoing training programme 
on finance and budgets is a KLOE under the use of resources assessment. 
 
7.3 Information Technology (ICT) 
 
It is proposed to repeat the introductory ICT course for members and the "Platinum" training 
on the COMS system in May 2008. 
 
7.4 Service Awareness Sessions 
 
In the 2007/8 programme, two service awareness sessions were proposed.  One of these (on 
Environmental Services) was cancelled through lack of support and because major changes 
were being undertaken in this service area as a result of the Top Management Restructuring.  
This session could be included in the 2008/9 programme as "Cleaner, Safer, Greener" 
initiative. 
 
A session on Emergency Planning was also held.  It was a popular course and involved 
Parish and Town Councils and partner agencies.  It has been suggested that a similar course 
could be held to deal specifically with rest and reception centres.  If appropriate, a short 
awareness session on Emergency Planning could be held earlier in the year for new 
members.  This might form part of the induction arrangements. 
 
In addition, the Panel should bear in mind the request of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee that a course on "where to find information" should be held.  This would be 
suitable for providing service information but at a less detailed level. 
 

Page 11



7.5 Induction 
 

… A copy of the 2007/8 induction seminar is enclosed (Appendix 5).  The Panel should review 
their preferred arrangements.  The course was somewhat “compressed” last year.  Is there 
advantage in extending the length of the course to incorporate sessions such as emergency 
planning referred to in 7.4? 
 
7.6 Personal Skills/Awareness Courses 
 
The Panel may wish to review the following courses from 2007/8 and express views on 
whether they should continue: 
 
 (a) Climate Change (M7) 
 
 (b) Safeguarding Children (M13) 
 
 (c) Dealing with Difficult People etc (M16) 
 
 (d) Chairmanship (M17)* 
 
 (e) Equalities and Diversity (M18) 
 
 (f) Effective Reading (M20)* 
 
 (g) Public Speaking (M21)* 
 
 (h) Cabinet Awareness (M6) 
 
 (i) Media Skills (M14)**/Advanced Media Skills (M27)** 
 
*These courses have been provided in recent years by the East of England Regional 
Assembly (EERA).  In discussion with those trainers, it is apparent that these sessions could 
be provided in a different format, namely one whole day session in the three modules which 
would allow members to opt in without staying for the whole day.  The course would not be of 
the same depth but could allow more detailed courses to be held when demand was 
sufficient.  There could also be cost advantages. 
 
**Course M14 has been held for several years and is designed to enhance the skills of 
members involved in radio interviews.  M27 has been mooted this year and involves 
TV/Webcasting skills.  M14 has always been well received and the Panel is asked whether 
both should be pursued.  These courses are expensive and there would need to be careful 
review of budget allocations for the overall programme. 
 
7.7 Overview and Scrutiny – Review 
 
One informal review session was held during 2007/8.  It was poorly attended but produced 
some proposals.  Does the Panel wish to programme a further session in 2008/9? 
 
7.8 Remaining Courses 
 
It is suggested that M2 (Code of Conduct), M4 (Planning Protocol), M9 (Housing Appeals), 
M22 (Staff Appeals) and M23 (Complaints) should be retained. 
 
7.9 Mandatory Courses 
 
Does the Panel wish to recommend those courses which should be regarded as mandatory 
either for all councillors or categories?  Should the Remuneration Panel be asked to look at 
the question of non attendance in such cases? 
 

Page 12



Possible mandatory courses could be: 
 
 Subject Mandatory for 
 
• All planning courses  All members of Council who serve on Area Plans Sub 

 Committees 
 
• Code of Conduct   All members 
 
• Planning Protocol   All members 
 
• ICT/COMS   All members 
 
• Licensing Committee   Licensing Committee members 
 
• Housing Appeals ) 
 
• Staff Appeals )  Panel members 
 
• Complaints ) 
 
8. Budget 
 
8.1 The final budget for 2008/9 has not been finalised at the time of writing but is 
expected to be around £7,500. 
 
 

G\C\CONSTITUTION AND MEMBER SERVICES\2008\4 March 08 – Member Training Programme 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



List of Members’ Training Courses 
  

Ref. No. Course Title Date 

M1  New Member Welcome and Induction 8 May 2007 
 

M2 Code of Conduct 9 May 2007 
 

M3 Introduction to Planning 10 May 2007  
 

M4 Planning Protocol 15 May 2007 
 

M5 IT Skills for Members 21 May 2007 
 

M6 Cabinet Awareness 22 May 2007 
 

M7 COMS - Committee Management 
Systems (Platinum) 

24 May 2007 
 

M8 Awareness Session: Climate Change 
and what Local Authorities can do. 

8 June 2007 

M9 Housing Appeals and Homelessness 
Reviews 

14 June 2007 

M10 Finance Audit and Governance 
Committee 

15 June 2007 

M11 Licensing Panel – Introduction 21 June 2007 

M12 Planning - Follow Up (s)  4 September 2007 

M13 Safeguarding Children and Your Role 
As A Councillor 

10 September 2007 – Cancelled – 
Insufficient demand. 

M14 Media Skills Part 1– 21 September 2007 
Part 2–28 September 2007 

M15 Awareness Session: Emergency 
Planning 

1 October 2007 

M16 Dealing with Difficult People and 
Situations 

5 October 2007 

M17 Chairmanship 19 October 2007 

M18 Awareness Session: Environmental 22 October 2007 – Cancelled – 
Pending service restructure 

Page 15



M19 Equalities and Diversity 26 November 2007 

M20 Effective Reading 18 January 2008 

M21 Public Speaking 8 February 2008 

M22 Staff Appeals Panel When required – Not required 

M23 Complaints Panel When required -– Not required 

M24 ICT Drop In Sessions To be advised – Not arranged 

M25 New Governance Arrangements – 
Local Government Bill 

To be advised – Dealt with in O&S 
Committee. 

M26 Overview and Scrutiny Review 18 September 2007 

M27 Advanced Media Skills – Front of 
Camera 

11th &12th April 2008 (TBC) 

Page 16



 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Member Welcome

Code of Conduct

Introduction to Planning (OB - New)

Planning Protocol (OB - All)

IT Skills for Members

Cabinet Awareness

COMS- Committee Management Systems (Platinum)

Awareness Session: Climate Change

Housing Appeals and Homelessness Reviews

Finance Audit and Governance Committee

Licensing Panel - Introduction

Planning - Follow Up

Safeguarding Children and Your Role as a Councillor

Meddia Skills

Awareness Session: Emergency Planning

Dealing With Difficult People and Situations

Chairmanship

Awareness Session: Environmental

Equlaities and Diversity

Effective Reading

Public Speaking

St
[...]
ding: 
 
• Issue of office entry cards 
• Photographs for publicity purposes 
• Signing of Declarations Of Acceptance Of Office 
 
Session 2– 7.30pm- Introduction to the Council and the District - Council 
Chamber 
 
Session 3 – 8.00pm – Council Chamber 
 
Essential advice for new members on 
• Code of Conduct 
• procedures and protocols 
• member training opportunities 
• role of political groups 
• administrative and domestic arrangements 
• essential steps for new members 
 
Session 4 – 8.30pm Council Chamber 
 
• Current issues and concerns  
• Opportunity for informal discussions and questions with Chief Officers 
 
COURSE TUTOR(S) 
Chairman of the Council (HOST) 
Session 2 - Peter Haywood 
Session 3 – Ian Willett 
Session 4 – John Scott 
Heads of Service to attend 
 
SUITABLE FOR: 
Obligatory for New Councillors (Sessions 1 ~ 4) 
Desirable for Group Leaders (Session 2 and 4) 
 

Page 29



HOUSEKEEPING DETAILS: Buffet in Members’ Room from 6.30pm 

Page 30


	Agenda
	4 Notes of the last meeting - 15 January 2008
	5 Work Programme
	6 Member Training Review
	Course summery
	course attendance by party - no names 07-08
	comments
	appendix 4
	New Member Induction




Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: Constitution and Members Services 

Scrutiny Standing Panel 
Date: Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

    
Place: Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30  - 8.55 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

R Church (Chairman), J Demetriou, D Jacobs, Mrs M McEwen, 
T Richardson, D Stallan and Mrs J H Whitehouse 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

Mrs D Collins, K Chana, Mrs P Smith and C Whitbread 

  
Apologies: B Rolfe and R Morgan 
  
Officers 
Present: 

I Willett (Assistant to the Chief Executive) 

  
 
 

16. Substitute Members  
 
Noted that Councillor K Chana was attending the meeting as substitute for Councillor 
B Rolfe. 
 

17. Declaration Of Interests  
 
No declarations of interests were made pursuant to the Member Code of Conduct. 
 

18. Notes of the last meeting - 15 January 2008  
 
Agreed subject to the deletion of "Mrs" from Minute 9 (substitute members) in respect 
of Councillor J Demetriou. 
 

19. Work Programme  
 
The Panel noted the following points in relation to the current Work Programme: 
 
(a) Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 
(Work Programme Item 5) 
 
Noted that a report on the new forms of executive provided by the Act was due to be 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 6 March 2008 and by the full 
Council on 22 April 2008. 
 
It was also noted that the previous report on whole Council elections under the 2007 
Act had been adopted by the Council on 19 February 2008. 
 
It was further noted that forthcoming reports on the provisions of the Act concerning 
Local Strategic Partnerships and Overview and Scrutiny would now have to await the 
publication of further Government Regulations and would need to be included in the 
Work Programme for 2008/9. 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

2 

20. Member Training Review  
 
The Panel received a report from the Assistant to the Chief Executive on the results 
of consultation with members of the Council and officers on next year's Member 
Training Programme.  The Panel received the comments made by Councillors, a list 
of the member training courses which had been in the programme for the current 
year, an analysis of attendances at each of those courses and a copy of the New 
Member Induction Course which had been held in May 2007.  The Panel then 
considered the general content of the Training Programme for next year as follows: 
 
(a) Member Induction - May 2008 
 
It was agreed that the same basic structure for the induction seminar should continue 
next year, the only change being requested was to delay the start time until 7.00 p.m. 
to assist members who were at work during the day to arrive on time. 
 
(b) Courses which could be discontinued 
 
The Panel felt that as the Council was about to launch webcasting on a permanent 
rather than trial basis in the near future, that media skills training should concentrate 
on the advanced module rather than the radio interview version which had been used 
for several years. 
 
In relation to the Overview and Scrutiny Review Session, the Assistant to the Chief 
Executive was asked to check on whether a forward data had already agreed.  The 
Panel felt that it was possible that this review had moved to a session every two 
years in which case that session could be dropped from the programme for 2008/9. 
 
(c) New Courses 
 
The Panel asked for consideration to be given to the following new courses or 
existing courses which were configured differently. 
 
New Courses requested included Freedom of Information/Data Protection Act for 
Members, an Awareness Session on Housing Services including the operation of the 
HRA which had been held two or three years ago and had proved very popular. 
 
In relation to Planning Services a number of courses were requested including: the 
usual Planning Induction Course designed specifically for new members or for 
existing members as a refresher, a course on Section 106 Agreements, a course on 
the Local Development Framework and other Forward Planning Issues. 
 
The Panel were informed that arrangements were being made for a training course 
on Telecom Masts during 2007/8 and they asked that if there was sufficient demand, 
this course be repeated at some point during 2007/8. 
 
The Panel asked to consider the need for the CIPFA training on Local Government 
Finance to be repeated during the year.  Members of the Panel were supportive of 
this course but asked that the Director of Finance and ICT should include within the 
course a session on the Council's own budget papers which the Panel felt were ill 
understood by some members.  They also asked that he give a presentation on his 
role as Chief Financial Officer, a statutory position within the Council. 
 
(d) ICT Courses 
 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

3 

The normal courses regarding use of the "COMs" system were approved for the next 
year's programme.  The Panel was interested in the idea of "drop-in" sessions for 
members where they could meet IT staff from the Council and deal with any minor 
problems they were experiencing.  However, it was explained that ICT was in the 
process of being re-organised and due to other workload factors these courses could 
not be guaranteed during the forthcoming year but would be kept under review and 
notified if they proved feasible. 
 
(e) Awareness Sessions 
 
The Panel indicated that, in addition to the Awareness Session requested on 
Housing/HRA matters, they would like to see within the programme an Awareness 
Session on "cleaner safer greener" services and a further session on Emergency 
Planning both in terms of general awareness and specific training for Rest Centres, 
which might possibly be combined in a single session. 
 
(f) Skills Training 
 
The Panel indicated that they were interested in the idea of combining several of the 
skills courses in one daytime session which would offer training in matters such as 
chairmanship, effective reading, public speaking, questioning and presentation skills 
rather than longer in-depth courses.  The Assistant to the Chief Executive agreed to 
look into this.  However, the Panel were keen to see a specific session on 
Questioning Skills as a more detailed course. 
 
The Panel were keen to see a repeat of the "dealing with difficult people" training. 
 
(g) Delivery of Courses 
 
The Panel accepted that as a result of the recent changes in the cycle of Area Plans 
Sub-Committee meetings, which had moved to a three week cycle, there would be a 
reduction in fewer evenings being available for training courses.  Officers were asked 
therefore to consider new ways of delivering courses to recognise the times when 
members would meet together without taking up valuable free evenings. 
 
Among the suggestions made were that courses could be split into different sessions 
and held either before or after appropriate Scrutiny Panels, Cabinet Committees or 
other meetings.  Members felt that courses on related subjects might be better 
delivered as a joint session not on separate dates. 
 
The Panel made the general point that they wished to see more regular updating of 
members on issues as the year progressed.  The example of Planning was 
particularly highlighted and the feeling was that officers should take advantage of 
various meetings of Area Plans Subs etc when members would already be at the 
offices and might benefit from short training sessions before or after the meeting. 
 
(h) Code of Conduct/Planning Protocol 
 
The Panel agreed that these two courses should continue as in previous years. 
 
(i) Mandatory Courses 
 
The Panel considered suggestions in the Assistant to the Chief Executive's report 
regarding ways of trying to increase member attendance training courses.  A list of 
possible Mandatory Courses and the members who should regard attendance as 
compulsory was submitted and these were agreed as follows: 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

4 

 
Subject Mandatory For 

 
All Planning Courses All Members of the Council who serve on 

Area Plans Sub-Committees. 
 

Code of Conduct All members. 
 

Planning Protocol All members. 
 

ICT/COMs All members. 
 

Licensing Committee Licensing Committee members. 
 

Housing Appeals/Staff 
Appeals/Complaints 
 

Panel members. 

 
Members asked that those courses such as Licensing etc which were designed 
specifically for those members who had been appointed to those bodies should 
nevertheless be available to other members for information and general background 
knowledge.  As to monitoring attendance, the Panel saw this role as being a matter 
for the politcal groups and their headers. 
 
(j) Partnership Policies 
 
The Panel discussed the importance of members being made more aware of the 
increasing amount of partnership working between Councils and other public bodies.  
The Assistant to the Chief Executive explained that work was currently being 
undertaken to develop a Partnership policy for the Council but this was some way at 
present from completion.  The Panel accepted that it would be premature to hold 
training courses on this subject until the policy itself was under consideration by the 
Council and this was therefore agreed as being a "reserve" item for next year's 
programme to be brought forward when the policy was in being. 
 
The Committee noted that a report will be submitted to the next Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee on the training programme and that in the meantime the 
Assistant to the Chief Executive would continue with work to develop the programme 
and consult members and Service Directors on the content. 
 
(k) Planning Courses 
 
The Panel agreed that the usual introductory course for new members should 
continue.  Members supported a proposal for a specific course on forward planning 
issues such as the Local Development Framework. A course on Section 106 
Agreements was also supported and on the process for planning appeals. 
 
It was reported that training on telecommunication issues for planning was to be held 
in 2007/08 and it was felt by the Panel that this might be covered during 2008/9 if 
thought necessary. 
 
There were comments from the Panel about the need for regular progress reporting 
on planning matters and officers were asked to see whether such sessions could be 
held before or after Area Plans Sub-Committee or other meetings and possibly 
integrated with courses proposed on Section 106 Agreements, Telecommunications 
and Planning Appeals.  The Panel felt that holding such progress/issue briefings 



Constitution and Members Services Scrutiny Standing Panel 
 Tuesday, 4 March 2008 

5 

might improve attendance as Councillors would be available already.   
 
 

21. Reports to be made to the Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  
 
The Panel were informed that the report from this meeting will be submitted to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee in April 2008 and that a report from the last 
meeting of this Panel will be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 
6 March 2008 on Executive Constitutions. 
 

22. Future Meetings  
 
The next programmed Meeting of the Panel would be held on 28 April 2008 at 
7.30 p.m. in Committee Room No.1. 
 

 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


